

1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 1346 as follows:

1.2 Page 2, line 2, delete "Before issuing a" and insert "To receive a commercial mechanical
1.3 control"

1.4 Page 2, delete line 3 and insert "(1) the applicant must inform the commissioner whether
1.5 scuba diving equipment will be used"

1.6 Page 2, line 15, after "compensation" insert "loss-control representative, with approval
1.7 from an"

1.8 Page 2, line 16, after "private" insert "safety"

1.9 Page 2, after line 16, insert:

1.10 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective October 1, 2025, and applies to permits
1.11 issued on or after that date."

1.12 Page 3, after line 7, insert:

1.13 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective October 1, 2025, and applies to violations
1.14 committed on or after that date."

1.15 Page 3, line 9, delete "individuals" and insert "persons"

1.16 Page 3, delete subdivision 2 and insert:

1.17 "**Subd. 2. Certification required for commercial diving operations.** No employer,
1.18 and no person who is under a contract to make improvements to land, may allow any
1.19 individual subject to this section to conduct scuba diving unless that individual has a valid
1.20 open water scuba diver certificate, or a more advanced certificate, received from a nationally
1.21 recognized and accredited certification program or agency."

1.22 Page 3, line 17, after "device" insert "and an illuminated dive beacon"

1.23 Page 3, after line 26, insert:

1.24 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective May 1, 2025."